

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/20/2018 1:21 PM

NO. 35442-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHELLE BROOKS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY

The Honorable John Hotchkiss, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JENNIFER L. DOBSON
DANA M. NELSON
Attorneys for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 E Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
1. <u>Procedural Facts</u>	2
2. <u>Relevant Substantive Facts</u>	3
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING DISCRETIONARY LFOS AFTER FINDING APPELLANT COULD PAY ONLY A MONTHLY FEE THAT WAS INSUFFICIENT TO COVER THE ACCRUED MONTHLY INTEREST.	4
II. APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO CHALLENGE THE IMPOSITION OF DISCRETIONARY LFOS.	12
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>City of Richland v. Wakefield</u> 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016)	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 14
<u>In re Flippo</u> 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016)	16
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Yung-Cheng Tsai</u> 183 Wash.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015).	13
<u>State v. Blazina</u> 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	4, 5, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15
<u>State v. Davis</u> 200 Wn. App. 1053 (2017)	6, 7, 9
<u>State v. Duncan</u> 180 Wn. App. 245, 327 P.3d 699 (2014)	13
<u>State v. Flieger</u> 91 Wn. App. 236, 955 P.2d 872 (1998)	16
<u>State v. Grayson</u> 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	16
<u>State v. Sorrell</u> ___ Wn. App. ___, 408 P.3d 1100 (2018)	5, 9, 10, 13
<u>State v. Stenson</u> 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	12
<u>State v. Vanhollebeke</u> 197 Wn. App. 66, 387 P.3d 1103 (2016)	8
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
GR 14.1.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. VI	12
Const. art. 1 § 22.....	12
